

No. 31642-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

FILED  
JUNE 17, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DAVID E. NICKELS,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

The Honorable Evan E. Sperline

---

SECOND AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Susan F. Wilk  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND RELATED ISSUES ..... 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

    1. Footprints in the snow..... 6

    2. “Things got out of hand” – Ian Libby confesses to Crystal Tycksen 8

    3. “I’m going to kill you like I killed that man” – Libby assaults and threatens Tycksen..... 10

    4. Tycksen notifies the police that Libby is the killer, but Detective Rodriguez fails to investigate the allegation..... 10

    5. “I do not want an innocent person to be convicted” -- post verdict, the Powells come forward with evidence that on the morning of the crime, Latimer confessed that he was an accomplice to Munro’s murder ..... 14

    6. Libby confesses to his cellmates..... 15

    7. The motion for a new trial is denied ..... 16

D. ARGUMENT ..... 16

    1. **The court’s “to convict” instruction, which substituted the permissive “should” for “must” regarding the jury’s duty to acquit where the State did not prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt, violated Nickels’s right to due process of law and was a structural error** ..... 17

    2. **The trial court denied Nickels his Sixth Amendment right to a jury trial and Fourteenth Amendment right to due process of law when it permitted an unfit juror to deliberate and reach a verdict**..... 18

        a. “This is a small town, he’ll be taken care of.” ..... 18

b. Bundy’s bias made her an unfit juror and permitting her to deliberate violated Nickels’s Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment and Article I, sections 3 and 21 right to a fair trial by an impartial jury .....	21
3. <b>The court’s decision to not notify the parties and instead resolve the grave concerns about Bundy’s impartiality <i>ex parte</i> violated Nickels’s Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment rights to be present and to the assistance of counsel</b> .....	23
a. The court had the duty to investigate Bundy’s apparent bias at a hearing at which Nickels and his lawyers would be present .....	23
b. The court’s <i>ex parte</i> resolution of Bundy’s misconduct violated Nickels’s right to be present .....	23
c. The trial court violated Nickels’s right to the assistance of counsel .....	25
d. The constitutional error requires a new trial .....	27
4. <b>The secret ‘proceeding’ violated Nickels and the public’s right to a public trial</b> .....	28
a. Accused persons have the constitutional right to a public trial....	28
b. The <i>ex parte</i> , in-chambers ‘proceeding’ wherein the court determined how to resolve concerns regarding juror misconduct should have been held in open court.....	28
i. <i>Experience demonstrates that proceedings to assess and respond to juror bias and misconduct historically were open to the defendant, press, and public</i> .....	29
ii. <i>The “logic” prong supports open proceedings</i> .....	32
c. The closure was not justified.....	34
d. The structural error requires reversal .....	35

5. <b>The State’s <i>Brady</i> violations, mismanagement, and misconduct required dismissal</b> .....	35
a. “We have these terrible discovery problems” .....	35
b. “There seems to be this attitude that we can just engage in these sorts of investigations without letting anybody know.” .....	37
c. Libby reoffends and threatens defense witnesses; the State does nothing .....	39
d. The State’s <i>Brady</i> violations and mismanagement violated due process and prejudiced Nickels, warranting dismissal .....	40
i. <i>In withholding the Cox statement until after the trial, the State withheld material exculpatory evidence</i> .....	41
ii. <i>The State’s failure to preserve and withholding of potentially exculpatory evidence, viewed cumulatively, evinces bad faith</i> .....	42
iii. <i>Nickels was prejudiced and reversal and dismissal are required</i> .....	43
e. Dismissal was required under CrR 8.3(b) .....	44
6. <b>The trial court erred in denying Nickels’s motion to suppress where his seizure was based on the unlawful trap and trace of his phone, and in denying a <i>Franks</i> hearing based on law enforcement’s deliberate or reckless misrepresentations in the warrant to collect Nickels’s DNA</b> .....	45
a. The stop of Nickels and collection of his DNA was based on false statements and material omissions in the warrant affidavit and information unlawfully received from an unauthorized trap and trace device .....	45
b. Nickels’s stop was done without authority of law .....	47
c. Alternatively a <i>Franks</i> hearing was required .....	50

<b>7. The trial court’s exclusion of evidence that Ian Libby murdered Munro violated Nickels’s Sixth Amendment right to present a defense and Fourteenth Amendment right to due process of law</b>	<b>51</b>
.....	
a. Principles of due process and the Sixth Amendment right to a defense require evenly-applied rules of evidence	52
b. The court’s corroboration requirement was contrary to <i>Holmes</i> and violated Nickels’s Sixth Amendment right to a defense	53
i. <i>The trial court improperly weighed the strength of the prosecution’s case against Nickels’s right to a defense and required corroboration for each ‘fact’ asserted in Libby’s inculpatory confession as a predicate to admission</i>	54
ii. <i>The trial court’s ruling excluding portions of Libby’s confession to Tycksen even though they were plainly corroborated was an abuse of discretion</i>	55
iii. <i>Alternatively, the prosecution opened the door to the introduction of Libby’s complete confession</i>	60
<b>8. The trial court’s exclusion of other evidence material to Nickels’s defense denied Nickels his Sixth Amendment right to a defense</b>	<b>62</b>
a. An accused person has the Sixth Amendment right to present all relevant evidence in his defense	62
b. The trial court unfairly limited evidence that Libby was the killer	63
i. <i>Evidence that on the day of the homicide, Libby broke into Tosha Devyak’s safe and stole her money</i>	63
ii. <i>Testimony of Lisa and Carmella Haley regarding Tycksen’s demeanor when she reported Libby’s assault to the police</i>	64
iii. <i>Evidence of the severity of Tycksen’s injuries</i>	65

iv. <i>Amber Harmon’s testimony about Munro’s missing .45 caliber handgun with a laser sight</i> .....	66
c. The trial court unfairly barred the defense from presenting evidence of Munro’s other romances that would have undermined the State’s theory.....	67
d. The constitutional error requires reversal .....	68
<b>9. The trial court’s admission of unduly prejudicial, irrelevant ER 404(b) evidence denied Nickels a fair trial</b> .....	<b>69</b>
a. The trial court erroneously admitted propensity evidence that was irrelevant for any proper purpose under ER 404(b).....	69
i. <i>Barber</i> .....	70
ii. <i>Craigslist posting</i> .....	70
iii. <i>Messick</i> .....	71
iv. <i>Rex Lain</i> .....	72
b. The error in admitting ER 404(b) evidence was prejudicial.....	73
<b>10. The WSPCL DNA analyst and prosecutor committed reversible misconduct that denied Nickels his due process right to a fair trial when they misstated key evidence</b> .....	<b>73</b>
a. WSPCL analyst Anna Wilson repeatedly mischaracterized the results of DNA testing of the mixed DNA profile found on the handcuffs in Munro’s yard to benefit the prosecution, and the prosecutor capitalized on the misstatements in closing argument	73
b. Principles of due process prohibit the government or its agents from engaging in misconduct.....	74
c. Wilson’s repeated misstatements that Nickels was “included as a contributor” to a mixed DNA profile located on handcuffs found in Munro’s yard were prejudicial misconduct .....	75

i. <i>Both the FBI and ASCLD/LAB impose upon forensic scientists the ethical obligation to testify in a manner that is consistent with the data, does not create false inferences, and is not slanted towards one party or the other</i> .....	75
ii. <i>Wilson’s testimony was inconsistent with the data obtained during her analysis, was designed to create the false impression that Nickels was a contributor to the mixed DNA profile, and was misconduct</i> .....	76
d. The prosecutor’s misuse of the DNA evidence in closing argument was prejudicial misconduct.....	78
<b>11. Nickels was entitled to a new trial based on the Powell declarations, Libby’s jailhouse confessions to having committed the murder, and “Witness A”’s declaration regarding Libby having tried to sell him a .45 matching the description of Munro’s missing gun</b> .....	<b>81</b>
a. The trial court’s determination that Latimer’s statements to Travis Powell were not excited utterances was substantively unreasonable .....	83
i. <i>The court’s ruling does not address whether Latimer was still under the stress of the murder he had witnessed when he made the statements to Travis Powell</i> .....	84
ii. <i>The statement was spontaneous and not made in response to questions, weighing in favor of its admissibility as an excited utterance</i> .....	85
iii. <i>The self-inculpatory content of the statement weighs in favor of its admissibility as an excited utterance</i> .....	86
iv. <i>Neither Latimer’s self-serving trial testimony nor the self-serving statement he gave Rectenwald undercuts the reliability of the excited utterance, since Latimer’s statement to Rectenwald establishes that he perjured himself at trial</i> .....	87
v. <i>The trial court’s ruling was an abuse of discretion</i> .....	88

b.	The trial court’s determination that the Powells’ testimony would have been merely impeaching was based upon an unsound and premature conclusion that Latimer was not “unavailable” .....	89
i.	<i>Latimer’s statements to Travis Powell exposed him to prosecution for felony murder in the first or second degree and perjury, but he was not advised of his right to “plead the Fifth” when Rectenwald obtained his assurance that he would “answer questions ... about [his] conversation with Travis Powell” at a new trial</i> .....	89
ii.	<i>The court’s determination that Latimer was not “unavailable” was premature and constitutionally unsound</i> .....	91
c.	In the alternative, Latimer’s statement would have been admissible under the “open door” doctrine to rebut the State’s claim that Tycksen fabricated Libby’s confession and to corroborate the full confession .....	92
d.	The trial court’s finding that Rodriguez and Perry’s testimony about Libby’s jailhouse confessions would not change the outcome of the trial was error .....	94
i.	<i>The court’s ruling that Perry’s statement would not be admissible as a statement against penal interest was incorrect</i> .....	94
ii.	<i>The court’s ruling that a jury would not find Rodriguez credible was an abuse of discretion</i> .....	95
e.	The trial court erred in ruling that evidence Libby had tried to sell a gun resembling the gun that was missing from Munro’s collection was not relevant.....	95
f.	The trial court’s ruling denying Nickels a new trial was reversible error.....	97
14.	<b>The intimate friendship of the trial judge’s stepson with Munro created an appearance of unfairness, in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment guarantee of due process of law</b> .....	97

a. The trial judge’s stepson, with whom the judge enjoyed a close relationship, was “good friends” with Munro and celebrated Nickels’s conviction but the judge never disclosed the association to the parties.....	97
b. The close relationships between the judge’s stepson and Munro and the judge and his stepson, and the court’s concealment of the relationships, violated the appearance of fairness required by the due process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	99
15. <b>Cumulative error denied Nickels the fundamentally fair trial he was guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment and article I, section 3</b> .....	100
E. CONCLUSION .....	100

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<u>Adkins v. Clark County</u> , 105 Wn.2d 675, 717 P.2d 275 (1986).....	26
<u>Allied Daily Newspapers of Washington v. Eikenberry</u> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	31
<u>Cohen v. Everett City Council</u> , 85 Wn.2d 385, 535 P.2d 801 (1975) .	29-31
<u>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Kurtz</u> , 94 Wn.2d 51, 615 P.2d 440 (1980) .....	32
<u>In re Stenson</u> , 174 Wn.2d 474, 276 P.3d 286 (2012).....	41
<u>State v. Afana</u> , 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010) .....	49
<u>State v. Aguirre</u> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010) .....	65
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 107 Wn.2d 745, 733 P.2d 517 (1987) .....	58
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007) .....	17
<u>State v. Bone-Club</u> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) .....	34
<u>State v. Caliguri</u> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 486 (1983).....	23
<u>State v. Chenoweth</u> , 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2006).....	50
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.3d 668 (1984) .....	100
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) .....	63, 68, 96
<u>State v. Easterling</u> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	34
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	80
<u>State v. Franklin</u> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014) .....	53, 60
<u>State v. Frawley</u> , 181 Wn.2d 452, 334 P.3d 1022 (2014).....	34
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	48
<u>State v. Hinton</u> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	47
<u>State v. Irby</u> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011) .....	24, 31
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2012).....	63, 69
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	80
<u>State v. McHenry</u> , 88 Wn.2d 211, 558 P.2d 188 (1977).....	17
<u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	49
<u>State v. Michielli</u> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997) .....	44
<u>State v. Monday</u> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	74
<u>State v. Njonge</u> , 181 Wn.2d. 546, 334 P.3d 1068 (2014).....	28, 35
<u>State v. Quismundo</u> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008) .....	58, 97
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000) .....	56
<u>State v. Saltarelli</u> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) .....	70
<u>State v. Shutzler</u> , 82 Wash. 365, 144 P. 284 (1914) .....	27, 30
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 181 Wn.2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049 (2014) .....	28, 29, 33
<u>State v. Strasburg</u> , 60 Wash. 106, 110 P. 1020 (1910) .....	21

<u>State v. Strauss</u> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992) .....	84
<u>State v. Sublett</u> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	28
<u>State v. Thang</u> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	69, 72
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	84
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	35
<u>State v. Wroth</u> , 15 Wash. 621, 47 P. 106 (1896) .....	23, 24, 30
<u>State v. Young</u> , 160 Wn.2d 799, 161 P.3d 967 (2007).....	57, 58, 84, 85, 87
<u>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada v. Cushman</u> , 22 Wn.2d 930, 158 P.2d 101 (1945).....	30

### **Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

<u>Ang v. Martin</u> , 118 Wn. App. 553, 76 P.3d 787 (2003) .....	61, 93
<u>In re Dependency of J.R.U.-S.</u> , 126 Wn. App. 786, 110 P.3d 773 (2005) 90	
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Delmarter</u> , 124 Wn. App. 154, 101 P.3d 111 (2004).....	75
<u>State v. Bache</u> , 146 Wn. App. 897, 193 P.3d 198 (2008).....	84
<u>State v. Bander</u> , 150 Wn. App. 690, 208 P.3d 1242, <u>rev. denied</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1009 (2009) .....	77, 78
<u>State v. Briscoeray</u> , 95 Wn. App. 167, 974 P.2d 912, <u>rev. denied</u> , 139 Wn.2d 1011 (1999) .....	86, 88
<u>State v. Cardenas-Muratalla</u> , 179 Wn. App. 307, 319 P.3d 811 (2014) ...	49
<u>State v. Cho</u> , 108 Wn. App. 315, 30 P.3d 496 (2001) .....	22
<u>State v. Flett</u> , 40 Wn. App. 277, 699 P.2d 774 (1985).....	84
<u>State v. Freeburg</u> , 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 384 (2001).....	64, 71
<u>State v. Fuller</u> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 186 (2012) .....	70
<u>State v. Gantt</u> , 163 Wn. App. 133, 257 P.3d 682 (2011) .....	49
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 168 Wn. App. 635, 278 P.3d 225 (2012).....	64
<u>State v. Halverson</u> , 176 Wn. App. 972, 309 P.3d 795 (2013).....	31, 32
<u>State v. Irby</u> , -- Wn. App. --, 347 P.3d 1103 (April 30, 2015).....	22, 27
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 125 Wn. App. 443, 105 P.3d 85 (2005).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Madry</u> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972) .....	99
<u>State v. Ortega</u> , 134 Wn. App. 617, 142 P.3d 175 (2006) .....	60
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 44 Wn. App. 611, 722 P.2d 1379, <u>rev. denied</u> , 107 Wn.2d 1009 (1986) .....	86
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 150 Wn. App. 281, 294, 207 P.3d 495 (2009).....	82
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 174 Wn. App. 359, 298 P.3d 785, <u>rev. denied</u> , 178 Wn.2d 1008 (2013).....	17, 18, 28
<u>State v. Sunde</u> , 98 Wn. App. 515, 985 P.2d 413 (1999).....	84
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 46 Wn. App. 280, 730 P.2d 117 (1986) .....	84, 85

<u>State v. Williamson</u> , 100 Wn. App. 248, 996 P.2d 1097 (2000) .....	84
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 141 Wn. App. 597, 171 P.3d 501 (2007) .....	31
<u>Tatham v. Rogers</u> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012) .....	99

### **Washington Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 3.....	viii, 2
Const. art. I, § 7.....	3, 48
Const. art. I, § 9.....	90
Const. art. I, § 10.....	3, 30
Const. art. I, § 21.....	2, 23
Const. art. I, § 22.....	2, 23

### **United States Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	21
<u>Arizona v. Youngblood</u> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	41
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	74
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	63, 65
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	69
<u>Clark v. United States</u> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) .....	26, 30
<u>Counselman v. Hitchcock</u> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892) .....	90
<u>Crawford v. United States</u> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909) .....	22
<u>Dawson v. Delaware</u> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992) .....	70
<u>Dennis v. United States</u> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950).....	26, 27
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	33
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	3, 45, 47, 50, 51
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....	52, 53, 55, 60
<u>In re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	99
<u>In re Oliver</u> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	33
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970) .....	17
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	21
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	92
<u>Kastigar v. United States</u> , 406 U.S. 441 (1964).....	90
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	41
<u>Malloy v. Hogan</u> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	90
<u>Maness v. Meyers</u> , 419 U.S. 449 (1973).....	90, 91
<u>Morgan v. Illinois</u> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	21
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	29, 32
<u>Remmer v. United States</u> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	23, 26, 30

<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	21
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc., v. Virginia</u> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	28
<u>Riley v. California</u> , -- U.S. --, 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014).....	48
<u>Rushen v. Spain</u> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983).....	24
<u>Smith v. Phillips</u> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	23
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	41
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	17
<u>Taylor v. Kentucky</u> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	100
<u>Tumey v. Ohio</u> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	21
<u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	25
<u>United States v. Gagnon</u> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985).....	23, 24
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</u> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	18
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	63
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	100
<u>Williamson v. United States</u> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	56, 57, 86
